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THE YEAR IN OUTLINE
In many ways, 2015 was a landmark year for 
Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S (the Group). In 
spring, the company’s professional operation, 
AO, introduced net prices under the SPOT ON 
logo, and in August it acquired the online busi-
ness Billig VVS ApS (BilligVVS).  

During the year the Group focused on the follow- 
ing areas:

•	� Upgrade of AO’s stores. During the year the 
stores in Helsingborg, Køge, Frederiksværk, 
Holstebro and Viborg were moved to new and 
better locations, and the store in Kastrup was 
renovated.

•	� AO’s online trading platform was upgraded 
and introduced on the Swedish market under 
the name of AOnet.se.

•	� The fully automated high-bay warehouse 
holding 29,000 pallets was commissioned, 
and an area of 27,500 square metres next to 
the central warehouse in Albertslund was ac-
quired. 

•	� Preparation of the Group for future growth. In 
this connection, it has been decided to invest 
approximately DKK 75 million in an extension 
of the mini-load system in the central ware-
house. The extension is expected to be com-
plete at the beginning of 2017. 

Profit before tax of DKK 115.5 million is on par 
with the previously announced target range, 
and DKK 17.9 million higher than reported in 
2014. The results are considered satisfactory. 

The profit margin was 4.5% against 4.4% in 
2014.

Consolidated revenue for the year was DKK 
2,631.2 million against DKK 2,258.7 million in 
2014. The increase of DKK 372.6 million or 17% 
is attributable to the Danish market and the ac-
quisition of BilligVVS. 

Gross profit for the year was DKK 712.3 million, 
an increase of DKK 65.7 million or 10% com- 
pared to last year. The gross profit margin of 
27.1% is at the same level as in the previous four 
quarters, but 1.5 percentage points lower than 
last year. The decline is attributable to fierce 
competition in the market and the introduction 
of SPOT ON net prices.

Total operating expenses for the year amounted 
to DKK 593.5 million, which is DKK 47.2 million 

or 9% more than in 2014, partly due to acquisi-
tion and operating expenses related to Billig-
VVS, partly due to the increase in revenue. 

Operating profit (EBIT) for the year was DKK 
118.8 million against DKK 100.3 million in 2014. 

Net profit for the year of DKK 87.8 million is DKK 
14.0 million more than in 2014.

As at 31 December 2015, the Group’s total as-
sets amounted to DKK 1,963.2 million against 
DKK 1,590.9 million in 2014. The increase of DKK 
372.3 million is mainly attributable to invest-
ment in BilligVVS, acquisition of an adjoining 
site to the central warehouse in Albertslund and 
growth in working capital.

Equity totalled DKK 1,024.6 million, correspond-
ing to a solvency ratio of 52.2%.

During the year the interest-bearing debt of DKK 
327.5 million increased by DKK 142.3 million, a 
satisfactory figure considering the high level of 
investment.

Cash flow from operating activities amounted 
to DKK 96.1 million, DKK 103.9 million less 
than last year, primarily due to the fact that the 
growth in revenue resulted in higher working 
capital.

In 2015, investments amounted to net DKK 
301.5 million, which is DKK 104.4 million more 
than last year. The investment is, as mentio-
ned above, mainly attributable to the acquisi-
tion of BilligVVS and site. The remainder of the 
payment for BilligVVS totals DKK 40 million. 

On average, AO had 619 employees in 2015 
against 621 the year before. In addition, AO 
had on average 48 external temporary workers, 
compared to 24 last year.

The Management anticipates that profit before 
tax for 2016 will be in the range of DKK 120-130 
million.   

In consequence of the Group’s large invest-
ments, the Board of Directors proposes that no 
dividend be distributed for 2015.

The Group’s financial objectives have been  
reached with regard to growth and solvency ra-
tio, whereas cash flow and profit margin came 
under target.   

DEVELOPMENT OF THE FOURTH QUARTER OF 
2015
Consolidated revenue for the fourth quarter of 
2015 was 750.7 million, which is DKK 137.8 mil-
lion or 22.5% more than reported for the same 
quarter last year. The increase is attributable to 
activities in Denmark.

Gross profit for the quarter amounted to DKK 
201.5 million, which is DKK 34.0 million more 
than reported for the fourth quarter of 2014. 
Gross profit margin for the quarter was 26.8%, 
which is 0.5 percentage point lower than last 
year.

Total operating expenses for the fourth quarter 
of 2015 totalled DKK 162.4 million, which is DKK 
26.8 million or 19.8% more than for the same 
period last year. Included in total operating 
expenses are running-in expenses of approx-
imately DKK 5 million related to the high-bay 
warehouse.

Operating profit was DKK 39.2 million, which is 
DKK 7.9 million more than last year. The profit 
margin of 5.2% is at the same level as last year.  

A pre-tax profit of DKK 38.0 million was recorded 
for the fourth quarter of 2015. It is DKK 6.6 mil-
lion more than for the same quarter last year.

ACTIVITIES OF THE YEAR
In 2015 the Group continued its transition from 
being a traditional wholesaler to an IT and logist- 
ics business with focus on selling and distribut-
ing technical installation materials via a large 
product range, a high service level and punctual 
deliveries at competitive prices.

In spring, the net price concept SPOT ON was 
introduced. SPOT ON is a price concept, where 
AO matches the prices of webshops for nearly 
8,000 of the most popular articles. The advan-
tage is that the tradesmen will save time, as 
they no longer need to search the web for price 
comparisons, and the goods may be picked up 
in one of AO’s 49 stores or ordered online for 
delivery.  

In the professional market AO’s stores and 
online trading systems are still the core of the 
company’s local customer service. Apart from 
ensuring proximity to its customers, the stores 
are used for the marketing of new products and 
installation methods towards the local instal-
lers. In Denmark, AO has over the years built-up 
a national business model covering all pro-
duct areas, i.e., plumbing, heating and sanitary 
ware products, electrical equipment and com- 

MANAGEMENT’S REVIEW
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ponents, water supply and drainage products, 
and tools. In Sweden a regional strategy focus-
ed on water supply and drainage products and 
tools has been chosen.

In June, an agreement was signed to acquire the 
online business BilligVVS, which is Denmark’s 
leading online supplier of plumbing, heating 
and sanitary ware products and among the lead- 
ing online providers of the same products in 
Sweden and Norway. The acquisition was sub-
ject to the approval of the Danish competition 
authorities which was received on 27 August. 
BilligVVS focuses on sales to private individuals 
and minor business enterprises, whereas the 
functions related to product selection, purchas-
ing, storage management and distribution are 
handled in cooperation with AO’s existing busi-
ness. 

The Group’s online trade was strengthened, 
partly through AO.dk and AOnet.se where a 
growth of more than 50% was registered, partly 
through BilligVVS’ various webshops.

AO’s culture is based on sound business prac-
tice, readiness for change, and competent 
employees having the basic attitude that ‘the 
customer is king’. Focus is on meeting the custom- 
ers’ needs by combining a high level of service, 
a broad product range and local presence sup-
plemented with efficient online trading systems 
and an effective central warehouse and distri-
bution system. In this way, the lowest costs are 
achieved without having to compromise on 
customer expectations. 

In order to be able to handle the Group’s growth, 
the product range stocked in the central ware-
house has been extended during the year to 
include even more plumbing and sanitary ware 
products, electrical equipment and compon-
ents, water supply and drainage products, and 
tools.

The new fully automated high-bay warehouse 
holding 29,000 pallets was commissioned in 
July, and the central warehouse in Albertslund 
is now able to provide services to all Group 
units by means of the robot-controlled mini-
load system and the high-bay storage system. 
The mini-load system handles items that are 
in boxes, while the high-bay storage system  
handles goods that are on pallets

The pallet warehouse and the offices of the lo-
gistics centre in Horsens are no longer used 
by the Group. The Group still uses the 35,000 
square metres outdoor storage area and Vaga’s 
production facilities. Efforts are being made to 
lease the pallet warehouse and the office build-
ing out to another party.

BUSINESS FOUNDATION
The company Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S (the  
 
Group) was established in 1914 and listed on 
the Copenhagen Stock Exchange in 1963.

The Group is a commercial and knowledge en-
terprise with a wide technical range of heating, 
plumbing and sanitary ware products, electrical 
equipment and components, water supply and 
drainage products, and tools, including logistics 
tools.

The Group has more than 20,000 business 
customers (B2B) and roughly 150,000 private 
customers (B2C) who are offered a stock of 
approximately 40,000 different items. As the 
Group wants to stock products required by the 
customers, the product range is improved con-
tinuously in accordance with the customers’ 
needs. 

The Group is active in Denmark, Sweden, Nor-
way and Estonia. In 2015, international revenue 
constituted less than 10% of the Group’s total 
revenue.

The Group supplies goods to the following mar-
kets:

•	� The professional market (the PROF market) 
served by AO is fragmented, with many small 
customers.

 
•	� The do-it-yourself market (the DIY market) 

served by AO is characterised by relatively 
few, large customers.

•	� The private market served by BilligVVS is cha-
racterised by many customers making few 
purchases online.   

THE PROFESSIONAL MARKET (THE PROF 
MARKET)
AO’s primary business is directed towards the 
PROF market in Denmark which is supplied 
with a wide range of products within the fields 
of heating, plumbing and sanitary ware, elec-
trical equipment, water supply and drainage, 
and tools. The above-mentioned market may be 
divided into the following sectors: new building 
work and repair, renovation and maintenance 
work. 

The market for repair, renovation and main-
tenance work is relatively stable, as it is charac-
terised by many small assignments. The as-
signments are difficult to plan, and the need 
for materials in connection with each individual 
assignment is therefore difficult to predict. This 
market fits into AO’s decentral strategy where 
49 stores all over Denmark offer their customers 
a ‘one-stop shopping’ solution. All stores stock 
a wide technical range of heating, plumbing and 

sanitary ware products, electrical equipment 
and components, water supply and drainage 
products, and tools.  

The market for new building work is very sens-
itive to fluctuations in economy, and it may  
therefore vary a lot from year to year. 

Through an efficient storage and distribution 
system AO is able to effect prompt deliveries to 
its customers who are professional tradesmen 
such as plumbers, electricians, building con-
tractors, sewer contractors as well as construc-
tion companies, municipalities, utilities and 
public institutions. 

AO’s revenue from the professional market is, 
in principle, generated via three sales channels:   

1.	 AO stores
	� With 49 stores in Denmark, AO focuses on 

the need for local presence. The local stores 
provide the customers with goods and ad-
vice on various products and sales chan-
nels.

2.	 Online trading
	� At AO.dk and through AO’s app for smart-

phones the customers may, among other 
things, order goods 24 hours a day, see 
pictures of the goods, and track invoices. 
AO.dk and the app undergo constant de-
velopment, and it has contributed to the fact 
that revenue through this sales channel in-
creased by more than 50% in 2015.

3.	 �The competency centres
	� Through AO’s competency centres the 

customers may place orders and get ad-
vice and direction as well as offers over the 
phone.  The competency centre employees 
attend skills upgrading programmes on 
a regular basis to be able to offer the cus- 
tomers the best possible professional ser-
vice. To get even closer to the customers, 
several competency centre employees have 
been based in the individual stores.

	� The projects department is one of AO’s com-
petency centres focusing on major new con-
struction and renovation projects as well 
as ‘large customers’. Here expertise of all 
product areas is assembled so that offers in-
volving all technical lines of business may be 
optimised.

In Sweden, AO’s revenue from the professional 
market is generated through AOnt.se and six 
stores with stocks in Stockholm, Borås, Gothen-
burg, Malmö, Helsingborg and Kristianstad. In 
Sweden, focus is primarily on water supply and 
drainage products as well as tools. 
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The final games of the AO Cup tour-
nament are played at a high pace. 
The players are in high spirits, very 
motivated and perform excellently.
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From the Group’s address in Estonia primarily 
water supply and drainage products are sup-
plied to local tradesmen. 

THE DIY MARKET
AO offers a large product range to the DIY mar-
ket, with primary focus on electrical equipment 
and components as well as heating, plumbing 
and sanitary ware products. The main customer 
groups are retailers, DIY centres and specialised 
stores. 

THE PRIVATE MARKET
The private market is served through BilligVVS 
which offers a number of online trading solu-
tions in Denmark, Sweden and Norway. The 
customers are primarily private consumers and 
small business enterprises.  

VISION AND STRATEGY
The Group’s strategy is to serve the professional 
market via AO and the private market via Billig-
VVS. 

THE PROFESSIONAL MARKET
In the professional market, it is AO’s vision to be 
the tradesmen’s preferred supplier of technical 
installation materials to the market for repairs, 
renovations and maintenance and one of the 
preferred suppliers to the market for new build-
ing projects.

In the DIY market, it is the Group’s vision to be 
one of the preferred suppliers of electrical equip-
ment as well as heating, plumbing and san- 
itary ware products.

The key concept is one-stop shopping where 
the customers are offered a complete product  
range as part of a collection and delivery sys-
tem, which is supported by strong online tra-
ding systems. AO participates in international 
collaboration through WIM (Wholesalers of 

Installation Materials), a network of European 
wholesalers. The purpose of this collaboration is 
to exchange experience and purchase goods at 
competitive prices.

A high service level, innovation, knowledge shar- 
ing as well as dedicated and adaptable em-
ployees are the basis for AO’s ability to remain 
competitive.

AO wants to provide value-added services for 
its customers, partly by being a trendsetter with 
new services and concepts, partly by developing 
the Group’s decentralised profile with stores 
that are close to the customers. This is sup-
ported by AO’s concepts and culture where the 
employees with their extensive product know-
ledge and reliable customer service are the key 
communicators of the Group’s philosophy.

AO has developed a number of IT concepts 
and online trading solutions to strengthen the 
customers’ ability to compete and streamline 
their business procedures. Through AO.dk and 
apps for iPhones/iPads and Androids cus- 
tomers may access these concepts, just as they 
may order goods 24 hours a day, see pictures of 
the goods, and track invoices, etc.  

THE PRIVATE MARKET
In the private market, it is BilligVVS’ vision to be 
the leading online trading platform for the sale 
of plumbing, heating and sanitary ware prod-
ucts in Denmark, Sweden and Norway.

The Group’s financial objective is: 

•	� to realise a pre-tax profit of approximately 6% 
of revenue

•	� to generate a positive cash flow from operat-
ing activities of approximately 6% of revenue

  

•	� to achieve profitable growth both organically 
and through acquisitions

•	� to maintain a solvency ratio of at least 40%

FINANCIAL REVIEW

INCOME STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
In 2015, AO achieved revenue of DKK 2,631.2 
million against DKK 2,258.7 million in 2014, cor-
responding to a growth of DKK 372.6 million or 
17%. The increase is attributable to AO’s Danish 
operations, including the acquisition of Billig-
VVS. International revenue is at the same level 
as last year. 

AO realised a gross profit of DKK 712.3 million 
against DKK 646.6 million in 2014. The increase 
of DKK 65.7 million or 10.2% is attributable to 
a growth in revenue and a decline in the gross 
profit margin by 1.5 percentage points to 27.1%. 
The decline in the gross profit margin started in 
the fourth quarter of 2014 and has ever since 
been at a constant level of 27%. 

Total operating expenses amounted to DKK 
593.5 million, which is DKK 47.2 million or 9% 
more than the year before. The increase is at-
tributable to external expenses, staff costs, and 
depreciation, amortisation and write-downs. 

External expenses totalling DKK 213.3 million 
are DKK 23.0 million more than last year, partly 
due to acquisition and operating expenses re-
lated to Billig VVS ApS, partly as a result of the 
increased revenue. 

Staff costs of DKK 320.1 million are DKK 14.1 
million or 4.6% higher than in 2014, mainly as 
a result of increased resources in relation to the 
commissioning of the high-bay warehouse and 
the acquisition of BilligVVS. During the year the 

The Group consists of the following companies:

All subsidiaries are 100% owned by Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S.

Company

Subsidiary

LavprisVVS ApS
Gåseagervej 12 A
DK-8250  Egå
Denmark
CVR No. 27620604

Billig Vvs AS
Filipstad Brygge 1
N-0252  Oslo
Norway
Org. No. 811807052

Betongkomplement i Stockholm AB
Rörvägen 55
SE-136 50  Jordbro
Sweden
Org. No. 556711-3146

VVSochBAD Sverige AB
Stenyxegatan 29
SE-213 76  Malmö
Sweden
Org. No. 556840-1029

AO Invest A/S
Rørvang 3
DK-2620  Albertslund
Denmark
CVR No. 51031113

Billig VVS ApS
Gåseagervej 12 A
DK-8250  Egå
Denmark
CVR No. 27275001

AO Sverige AB
Brodalsvägen 15
SE-433 38  Partille
Sweden
Org. No. 556586-3148

Vaga Tehnika Eesti OÜ
Akadeemia tee 39
EE-12618  Tallinn
Estonia
Registry Code 10365671

Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S
Rørvang 3
DK-2620  Albertslund
Denmark
CVR No. 58210617
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average number of employees decreased by 
two persons to 619. Costs for temporary labour 
are included in staff costs. During the year AO 
employed, on average, 48 temporary workers 
against 24 in 2014.

Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs 
of DKK 53.5 million are DKK 9.1 million higher 
than last year due to investments in the central 
warehouse and an upgrade of the online trading 
platform.

Other operating expenses (bad debts) of DKK 
6.6 million constitute 0.3% of revenue. The loss 
is DKK 1.0 million higher than last year.

As a result of an increased draw on the Group’s 
credit facilities and less cash being available dur- 
ing the year, financial income declined by DKK 
0.4 million to DKK 2.3 million. At the same time, 
financial expenses increased by DKK 0.2 million 
to a total of DKK 5.6 million. 

In 2015, the Group recorded a pre-tax profit of 
DKK 115.5 million against DKK 97.5 million in 
2014.

In 2015, the Group’s foreign operations re-
ported a loss of DKK 4.2 million, compared to a 
loss of DKK 9.9 million last year. Included in the 
loss for the year is an inventory write-down of 
DKK 2 million related to the phasing out of the 
inventory of the Stockholm branch.

Tax on net profit for the year amounted to DKK 
27.7 million against DKK 23.8 million in 2014. 

The Group’s post-tax profit for the year was DKK 
87.8 million, compared to DKK 73.8 million in 
2014. 

Profit before tax for 2015 is satisfactory and in 
line with expectations announced in the latest 
interim financial report. Here profit before tax for 
the year was expected to be approximately DKK 
115 million. Compared with the annual report 
for 2014, results for the year are DKK 17.9 mil-
lion higher.

BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 December 2015, Group assets 
amounted to DKK 1,963.2 million against DKK 
1,590.9 million in 2014.

Non-current assets totalled DKK 1,180.0 mil-
lion, which is DKK 283.3 million more than in 
2014. The increase is mainly attributable to 
the investment in BilligVVS, which increases 
goodwill by DKK 200.0 million, and intellectual 
property rights are recognised at DKK 52.1 mil-
lion. In addition, DKK 35.0 million was invested 
in an adjoining site to the central warehouse in 
Albertslund. 

Current assets amounted to DKK 783.1 mil-
lion against DKKK 694.2 million in 2014. The in- 
crease of DKK 89.0 million is attributable to the 
growth in revenue, increasing inventories by 
DKK 67.0 million to DKK 374.3 million and trade 
receivables by DKK 87.8 million to DKK 365.5 
million compared to last year. The Group’s cash 
and cash equivalents decreased by DKK 62.3 
million to DKK 10.4 million.   

As at 31 December 2015, AO’s equity totalled 
DKK 1,024.6 million corresponding to a solven-
cy ratio of 52.2%.

Non-current liabilities of DKK 217.4 million are 
DKK 13.0 million higher than in 2014. The in-
crease is attributable to a change in deferred tax 
of DKK 14.6 million counterbalanced by debt to 
credit institutions which were reduced by DKK 
1.7 million during the year.   

AO’s current liabilities of DKK 721.1 million in-
creased by DKK 270.5 million, mainly as a result 
of the fact that trade payables increased by DKK 
110.3 million to DKK 454.3 million.  Short-term 
debt owed to credit institutions increased by 
DKK 143.9 million to DKK 161.6 million, and 
other payables increased by DKK 16.7 million to 
DKK 103.1 million. Included in other payables is 
payment of the remaining balance of DKK 40.0 
million in relation to the investment in BilligVVS.  
In 2014, other payables included a remain-
ing balance of DKK 23.8 million in relation to 
the high-bay warehouse investment, and final 
payment was made in 2015.

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Cash flow from operating activities was positive 
at DKK 96.1 million, which is DKK 103.9 million 
less than last year. The deviation is primarily at-
tributable to increased working capital as a res-
ult of growth in revenue.  

Net investments, including the acquisition of 
BilligVVS, totalled DKK 301.5 million, compared 
to DKK 197.1 million in 2014. During the year 
DKK 12 million was invested in software, includ-
ing the development of a new CRM system and 
an upgrade of the ERP and e-commerce system. 
Investment in land and buildings of DKK 42.2 
million is attributable to the acquisition of a site 
with buildings in Albertslund, the renovation of 
the central warehouse and the stores in Næst-
ved, Køge and Kastrup. Investment of DKK 52.6 
million in operating equipment is primarily at-
tributable to the payment of remaining balance, 
the extension of the high-bay warehouse and 
the layout of the new stores in Helsingborg, 
Køge, Frederiksværk, Holstebro and Viborg as 
well as the renovation of the store in Kastrup  

Cash flow from financing activities includes a 
DKK 143.9 million draw on the Group’s credit 

facilities counterbalanced by mortgage debt re-
payments of DKK 1.7 million.

Total cash flow was negative at DKK 63.1 million, 
and the Group’s cash totalled DKK 10.4 million 
as at 31 December 2015.

Events after the balance sheet date
On 4 February 2016, an agreement regarding the 
acquisition of treasury shares from Sanistål A/S 
was reached. The agreement is subject to the 
approval of the annual general meeting on 18 
March 2016. The purchase price for the shares 
is determined as 39,12% of Brødrene A & O  
Johansen A/S’ estimated equity value at 31 De-
cember 2015, equalling a purchase price of DKK 
400,844,000 which corresponds to a price of 
DKK 1,797 per nominal share of DKK 100. The 
company will pay the purchase price in cash in 
connection with the completion of the transfer. 
The transfer is expected to be complete on 21 
March 2016. 

In addition to the above, no events have occur-
red after the balance sheet date that could have 
a material effect on the financial position of the 
Group and the company at 31 December 2015. 

OUTLOOK
In 2016, the Management expects that the act-
ivity on the relevant markets will be at the same 
level as in 2015.   

The Group will in 2016 focus on optimising the 
efficiency of the warehouse, continued restruc-
turing in Sweden, and the development of the 
Group’s online activities.

The Management anticipates that profit before 
tax for 2016 will be in the range of DKK 120-130 
million.   

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Board of Directors/Audit Committee and 
the Executive Board have overall responsibil-
ity for the Group’s internal controls and risk 
management in connection with the financial 
reporting process, including compliance with 
applicable legislation and other regulation in 
relation to financial reporting.

AO has established internal control and risk 
management systems to ensure that financial 
reporting is carried out in accordance with IFRS 
and other accounting regulations applicable to 
listed Danish companies. In addition, the sys-
tems increase the certainty that the internal and 
external financial reporting provides a true and 
fair presentation that is free from material mis-
statement. 

On an ongoing basis, the Audit Committee  
monitors the control and risk management  
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systems in the Group. In this context risks that 
may affect the Group’s financial reporting pro-
cess are assessed on an ongoing basis. The risk 
assessment is based on significant items and 
other business-critical areas.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE

In May 2013, the Danish Committee on Corporate 
Governance issued updated recommendations 
for corporate governance based on the “com-
ply-or-explain” principle. The revised recom- 
mendations, with the most recent upgrade in 
November 2014, have been implemented by 
NASDAQ Copenhagen and they apply to all lis-
ted companies. 

All recommendations have been analysed and 
considered by the Board of Directors and the 
Executive Board of Brødrene A & O Johansen 
A/S, and the Board of Directors still finds that 
the management of Brødrene A & O Johan-
sen A/S complies with the most important re-
commendations. 

Listed below is a summary of the most import-
ant areas, where the Group has decided to fol-
low another practice:

•	�� In the light of the company’s owner structure 
the Board of Directors reserves the right, in
certain cases, to reject takeover bids without 
them being submitted to the shareholders.

•	�� The company sees no need for fixing a re-
tirement age for members of the Board of
Directors, as the company attaches great im-
portance to the fact that the Board consists of 
members with relevant professional experi-
ence.

•	�� A majority of the members of the Board of
Directors elected by the general meeting are
not independent, as they have been mem-
bers for more than 12 years.	

•	�� Only information about the total sharehold-
ing of the Board of Directors is disclosed. It
is considered a breach of privacy to disclose
information about the shareholding of each
individual member.

•	�� A majority of the members of the Audit Com-
mittee are not independent.

•	�� The chairman of the Board of Directors is also 
the chairman of the Audit Committee.

•	�� On the basis of the size of the Board of Direct-
ors and the skills of the Board members, it has 
been decided neither to establish a nomina- 
tion committee nor a remuneration commit-
tee.

•	�� An actual remuneration policy applicable
to the Board of Directors and the Executive
Board has not been adopted. General guide-
lines for incentive remuneration for the Exec-
utive Board and the Board of Directors have, 
however, been adopted. 

•	�� The individual members of the Executive
Board may be granted share options, and
one year after the options have been granted, 
one-third of the share options is exercis-
able. Two years after the options have been
granted, another third of the share options is 
exercisable, and three years after the grant-
ing of the share options, the remaining third
is exercisable. The company has no right, in
exceptional cases, to claim back in full or in
part variable components of remuneration
that have been awarded on the basis of data, 
which subsequently prove to have been mis-
stated.

•	�� The remuneration of the Board of Directors
is disclosed in the annual report. It is consid-
ered a breach of privacy to disclose informa-
tion about the remuneration granted to each 
individual member of the Board of Directors
and the Executive Board.	

Pursuant to section 107b of the Danish Finan-
cial Statements Act, Brødrene A & O Johansen 
A/S has prepared a complete report on corpor-
ate governance for the 2015 financial year, 
which can be viewed or downloaded from  
https://ao.dk/globalassets/1-om-ao/investor- 
relations/english/financial-statements/2015/ 
s ta tu to r y- rep or t - on- corpora te - govern 
ance-2015.pdf.

SPECIFIC RISK FACTORS

Intangible assets:
The most significant risk in connection with in-
tangible assets relates to a decline in the car-
rying amount of goodwill caused by a consid-
erable and continued negative development 
of the Group’s operations in Denmark and Swe-
den. Viewed in the light of the negative results 
of AO Sverige, there is risk of impairment if the 
present turnaround is not realised. In addition, 
there is risk of software impairment as a result of 
changed use or technical obsolescence. Good-
will and other intangible assets are assessed 
against the Group’s operating activities on a 
regular basis.

Land and buildings:
AO’s properties are primarily used in connection 
with the Group’s operations. Fluctuations in the 
market value of properties will not have any in-
fluence on the use of the properties and thus 
the valuation of the carrying amount. A changed  
use of AO’s properties could affect the valuation 
of the carrying amount.

Inventories:
The main risk in connection with inventories is 
if the products become obsolete. AO’s invent-
ories are therefore assessed on a regular basis 
in relation to the Group’s business activities. 
Continuous impairment is made on products 
having low marketability.  

Other business-critical areas: 
AO’s business is built on an efficient warehouse 
and logistics system as well as well-functioning 
IT systems. An extensive and prolonged break-
down in these areas will be business-critical for 
AO. An insurance programme and contingency 
plans have been drawn up to minimise the fin-
ancial risk related thereto.

CORPORATE 
SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
AO has drawn up a set of rules regarding corpor-
ate social responsibility, supplier code of con-
duct, and environmental conditions.

AO acts within the scope of current legislation 
and international conventions. AO respects and 
complies with rules on competition, environ-
mental legislation, labour market legislation, 
agreements and safety requirements, and other 
regulations that provide the framework for how 
the company conducts business. AO wants to 
be a responsible company that supports the 
UN Global Compact’s ten principles on human 
rights, labour standards, the environment and 
anti-corruption.   

In addition to the established working environ-
ment policy, which focuses on continuous im-
provement of the company’s environmental 
performance within the realm of what is technic-
ally and economically feasible, AO has several 
applicable staff policies that directly affect the 
working environment, among these, target fig-
ures for the gender composition of manage-
ment, policies on health and safety at work, 
drugs and alcohol, ethics, bullying and harass-
ment.

AO’s administration and central warehouse in 
Albertslund have been environmentally certi-
fied according to DS/EN ISO 14001 since 1999. 
Vaga Teknik, which is located together with the 
logistics centre in Horsens, was environment-
ally certified according to the same standard 
in 2001. In October 2008 all facilities at the ad-
dress of the logistics centre in Horsens became 
certified, and the rental and service functions at 
Herstedvang 6 in Albertslund achieved certifica-
tion in September of 2010.

The mandatory report on corporate social re-
sponsibility for the 2015 financial year, cf. sec-
tions 99a and 99b of the Danish Financial State-
ments Act, can be viewed or downloaded from 

https://ao.dk/globalassets/1-om-ao/investor-relations/english/financial-statements/2015/statutory-report-on-corporate-governance-2015.pdf
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March

AO launches its new price 
concept SPOT ON which 
at present contains 8,000 
items at spot price.



14	 ANNUAL REPORT 2015

https://ao.dk/globalassets/1-om-ao/investor-
relations/english/financial-statements/2015/
mandatory-report-on-corporate-social-re- 
sponsibility-2015.pdf.
 
SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

DIVIDEND
In consequence of the company’s large invest-
ments, the Board of Directors proposes that no 
dividend be distributed for 2015.

SHAREHOLDERS, CAPITAL AND VOTING 
RIGHTS
In 1963, AO was introduced on the Copenhagen 
Stock Exchange with an ownership structure 
consisting of a combination of ordinary shares 
and preference shares. The Board of Directors 
wants to maintain this owner structure, which 
among other things means that the company 
only can be taken over if the takeover has been 
accepted by the holders of ordinary shares. 
Ordinary shares cannot be negotiated without 
the approval of the Board, whereas preference 
shares are freely negotiable. In addition, this 
share class carries special rights in the form of 
payment of cumulative dividends.

The company’s nominal share capital is DKK 57 
million. Of this, DKK 5,640,000 are in the form of 
ordinary shares and DKK 51,360,000 are in the 

form of preference shares. Each ordinary share 
of DKK 1,000 carries 100 votes, whereas each 
preference share of DKK 100 carries one vote. 
In addition to the difference in the number of  
votes, the two share classes differ in the follow-
ing respects:

The ordinary shares are nonnegotiable in-
struments whereas the preference shares are 
listed on NASDAQ Copenhagen under ID code 
DK0010231018.

The preference shares have a preferential cu-
mulative dividend right of 6%. This means that 
no dividend will be paid for ordinary shares until 
the preference shares have achieved a cumulat-
ive dividend of 6%.

In case of liquidation, preference shares take 
precedence over ordinary shares.

Changes to the company’s Articles of Associa-
tion require that two thirds of cast votes and two 
thirds of the represented capital at a general 
meeting are in favour of the change.

The company’s Board of Directors consists of 
eight members who do not have to be share-
holders. Five members are elected by the gen-
eral meeting, and three members are elected 
by the staff. Holders of preference shares are 

entitled to appoint and elect one member of 
the Board of Directors while holders of ordinary  
shares elect the remaining Board members.

Number of ordinary 
shares 
(DKK 1,000)

Number of 
preference shares
(DKK 100)

Number of shares 
–nominal value Capital in % Votes in %

Evoleska Holding AG
Seerosenstrasse 20
CH-6362  Stansstad
Switzerland 5,622 2,080 5,830,000 10.23 % 52.36 %

Sanistål A/S
Håndværkervej 14
DK-9000  Aalborg
Denmark 0 223,005 22,300,500 39.12 % 20.70 %

J-F. Lemvigh-Müller Holding A/S
Stationsalléen 40
DK-2730  Herlev
Denmark 0 71,351 7,135,100 12.52 % 6.62 %

Other registered shares 18 151,833 15,201,300 26.67% 14.26%

Unregistered shares 0 44,213 4,421,300 7.76% 4.10%

Total, excl. treasury shares 5,640 492,482 54,888,200 96.30 % 98.04 %

Treasury shares 0 21,118 2,111,800 3.70 % 1.96 %

Total 5,640 513,600 57,000,000 100.00 % 100.00 %

THE SHAREHOLDER COMPOSITION IS SHOWN BELOW:

https://ao.dk/globalassets/1-om-ao/investor-relations/english/financial-statements/2015/mandatory-report-on-corporate-social-responsibility-2015.pdf
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NOTE:
1)	 The calculated share price of DKK 1,750 is based on the closing price on 31 December 2015.
2)	 The statement includes information about the shareholdings of related parties of the mentioned individuals.
3)	� Shares owned by individuals who are members of both the Board of Directors and the Executive Board have been included as part of the share-

holdings of the Executive Board.
4)	� In addition, the Board of Directors, the Executive Board and the related parties of the mentioned individuals own ordinary shares at a nominal 

value of DKK 5,638,000.-. The total capital in the form of ordinary shares amounts to nominally DKK 5,640,000,-.
5)	� A total of 16,735 share options have been granted to the members of the Executive Board. Of these, 16,735 share options matured on 31 December 

2015. As at 31 December 2015 the company’s holding of treasury shares totalled 21,118 shares.  

SHARES OWNED BY TOP MANAGEMENT IN 
BRØDRENE A & O JOHANSEN A/S AT THE END 
OF DECEMBER 2015
According to the company’s internal policy 
about the purchase and sale of securities is-
sued by Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S, members 
of the company’s Board of Directors, Executive 
Board and other individuals specified on the 
company’s insider list may buy and sell such se-
curities during a period of four weeks following 
the publication of the company’s annual or in-
terim financial report.

ID code:
DK0010231018

Total holding of 
preference shares 4) Share price 1)

Board of Directors 2) + 4) 1,731 3,029,250

Executive Board 2) + 3) + 4) + 5) 25,123 43,965,250

Other insiders 2) 6,505 11,383,750

Total insiders 2) 33,359 58,378,250
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BOARD MEETINGS HELD IN 2015

DATE	 TEXT
24 February 2015	 Annual report for 2014.
20 March 2015	 Annual general meeting and constituent board meeting.
26 May 2015	 Interim financial report for the first quarter of 2015. 
26 May 2015	 Strategy.
28 August 2015	 Interim financial report for the first half of 2015.
20 November 2015	 Interim financial report for the first three quarters of 2015.
11 December 2015	 Budget for 2016.

In addition, four audit committee meetings have been held. 

COMPANY ANNOUNCEMENTS IN 2015

DATE		 NO.	 TEXT
24 February 2015	  1	 Annual report for 2014.
24 February 2015	  2	 Notice convening the annual general meeting.
20 March 2015	 3	 Results of annual general meeting.
20 March 2015	  4	 Articles of association.
26 May 2015	  5	 Interim financial report for the first quarter of 2015.
23 June 2015  	 6	 Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S acquires online company Billig VVS ApS.
26 August 2015	 7	 The Danish competition authorities have approved AO’s acquisition of Billig VVS ApS.
27 August 2015	 8 	 Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S has now completed its acquisition of Billig VVS ApS.
28 August 2015	  9	 Interim financial report for the first half of 2015.
20 November 2015	 10	 Interim financial report for the first three quarters of 2015.
11 December 2015	 11	 Financial calendar for 2016.

FINANCIAL CALENDAR FOR 2016

DATE		 TEXT
4 February 2016	 Deadline for shareholders to propose items for the agenda of the annual general meeting.
22 February 2016	 Annual report for 2015.
18 March 2016	 The annual general meeting of Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S will be held at 10 a.m. at the company’s head office.
26 August 2016	 Interim financial report for the first half of 2016.

The Board of Directors has decided to hold another two meetings, in May and December respectively.

PROPOSALS FOR THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
The company’s annual general meeting will be held on Friday, 18 March 2016, at 10.00 a.m. at the offices of Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S, 
Rørvang 3, DK-2620 Albertslund, Denmark.

1.	�TREASURY SHARES	
	 �At the annual general meeting, the Board of Directors will propose that the annual general meeting authorises the Board of Directors to let the 

company acquire Sanistål A/S’ holding of the company’s preference shares at a nominal value of DKK 22,300,500 (corresponding to 43.42% 
of the company’s preference share capital and 39.12% of the total share capital of the company). The total purchase price amounts to DKK 
400,844,000, which corresponds to a price of DKK 1,797.47 (rounded off) per nominal share of DKK 100. The authority will expire on 1 July 
2016 but is expected to be exercised as soon as possible after the annual general meeting.

	 �In addition to the above-mentioned authority of the Board of Directors to complete the announced acquisition of own preference shares at a 
nominal value of DKK 22,300,500 from Sanistål A/S, the Board of Directors will at the annual general meeting propose that the annual general 
meeting also authorises the Board of Directors to let the company acquire treasury shares until 1 May 2017 up to a total nominal value of 10 
per cent of the company’s share capital at the time of authorisation. The total number of shares held by the company may, however, at no time 
exceed the aforesaid 10 per cent, not including the preference shares that may be acquired in relation to the authority mentioned above. The 
consideration may not deviate by more than 10 per cent from the official price quoted on Nasdaq Copenhagen at the time of acquisition.

2.	ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION
	� As a result of an amendment to the Danish Companies Act, the Board of Directors will, at the annual general meeting, propose to alter the 

Articles of Association so that the company’s preference shares be changed from bearer shares to registered shares.

3.	DISTRIBUTION OF NET PROFIT
	� The Board of Directors proposes that the profit for the year, DKK 69,455,000, cf. the income statement and statement of comprehensive in-

come of the company page 19, be transferred to retained earnings.
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MANAGEMENT’S STATEMENT

Albertslund, 22 February 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

	 Niels A. Johansen	 Henrik T. Krabbe
	 CEO	 CFO

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

	 Henning Dyremose	 Michael Kjær 	 René Alberg*
	 Chairman of the Board	 Deputy Chairman

	 Erik Holm 	 Leif Hummel*	 Carsten Jensen*

	 Niels A. Johansen	 Preben Damgaard Nielsen

			        

			                                                              * Staff-elected Board member

Further, in our opinion the Management’s re-
view includes a fair review of the development 
in the Group’s and the Company’s operations 
and financial matters, the net profit or loss for 
the year and of the Group’s and the Company’s 
financial position as well as a description of the 
most significant risks and elements of uncer-
tainty facing the Group and the Company. 

The annual report is submitted to the annual  
general meeting for approval.

Today the Board of Directors and the Executive 
Board have discussed and approved the annual 
report of Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S for 2015.

The annual report has been prepared in accord-
ance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards as adopted by the EU and Danish 
disclosure requirements for listed companies. 

In our opinion the consolidated and Company 
financial statements give a true and fair view 
of the Group’s and the Company’s assets, li-
abilities and financial position at 31 December 
2015 and of the results of the Group’s and the 
Company’s operations and cash flows for the  
financial year 1 January – 31 December 2015. 
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Peter Gath		
State Authorised Public Accountant

Kennet Hartmann
State Authorised Public Accountant

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF BRØDRENE A & O 
JOHANSEN A/S

REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED AND 
COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
We have audited the consolidated and 
Company financial statements of Brødrene A & 
O Johansen A/S for the financial year 1 January 
– 31 December 2015. The consolidated and 
Company financial statements comprise  in-
come statement, statement of comprehensive 
income, balance sheet, statement of changes 
in equity, cash flow statement and notes, in-
cluding accounting policies, for the Group as 
well as for the Company. The consolidated and 
Company financial statements are prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Report-
ing Standards as adopted by the EU and Danish 
disclosure requirements for listed companies.

MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE 
CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
Management is responsible for the preparation 
of consolidated and Company financial state-
ments that give a true and fair view in accord-
ance with International Reporting Standards as 
adopted by the EU and Danish disclosure re-
quirements for listed companies and for such in-
ternal control as the Management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of consol-
idated and Company financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 
the consolidated and Company financial state-
ments based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with International Stand-
ards on Auditing and additional requirements 
under Danish Audit regulation. This requires 
that we comply with ethical requirements and 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance as to whether the consolidated and 
Company financial statements are free from ma-
terial misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to 
obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the consolidated and Company 
financial statements. The procedures selected 
depend on the auditor’s judgement, including 
the assessment of the risks of material mis-
statement of the consolidated and Company 
financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the 
auditor considers internal control relevant to 
the Company’s preparation of consolidated and 
Company financial statements that give a true 
and fair view in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Company’s internal con-
trol. An audit also includes evaluating the ap-
propriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
made by the Management, as well as evaluating 
the overall presentation of the consolidated and 
Company financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have ob-
tained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion.

Our audit did not result in any qualification. 

OPINION 
In our opinion, the consolidated and Company 
financial statements give a true and fair view of 
the Group’s and the Company’s financial posi-
tion at 31 December 2015 and of the results of 
the Group’s and the Company’s operations and 
cash flows for the financial year 1 January – 31 
December 2015 in accordance with Interna- 
tional Financial Reporting Standards as adopted 
by the EU and Danish disclosure requirements 
for listed companies.

STATEMENT ON THE MANAGEMENT’S 
REVIEW 
Pursuant to the Danish Financial Statements 
Act, we have read the Management’s review. 
We have not performed any further procedures 
in addition to the audit of the consolidated and 
Company financial statements. On this basis, 
it is our opinion that the information provided 
in the Management’s review is consistent with 
the consolidated and Company financial state-
ments.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Albertslund, 22 February  2016

Ernst & Young
Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR No. 30 70 02 28

This is an English version of the Danish annual report. The annual report has been translated by 
the Company, and Ernst & Young has not read the translation. For this reason, the wording in this 
Independent Auditor’s Report is only to be construed as covering the Danish version and is not to 
be taken to cover the English annual report.

COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

2,068,124 2,407,753 Revenue 2,631,206 2,258,656

608,737 653,724 Gross margin 712,342 646,621

89,944 91,532 Operating profit or loss (EBIT) 118,802 100,289

90,914 91,261 Profit or loss before tax (EBT) 115,477 97,542

68,965 69,455 Net profit or loss for the year 87,770 73,756

Other comprehensive income

Items reclassified to the income statement

68,965 69,455 Total comprehensive income 88,857 71,618

Proposal for the distribution of net profit

18 Earnings per share

INCOME STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME FOR 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER
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COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

2,068,124 2,407,753 Revenue 2,631,206 2,258,656

608,737 653,724 Gross margin 712,342 646,621

89,944 91,532 Operating profit or loss (EBIT) 118,802 100,289

90,914 91,261 Profit or loss before tax (EBT) 115,477 97,542

68,965 69,455 Net profit or loss for the year 87,770 73,756

Other comprehensive income

Items reclassified to the income statement

68,965 69,455 Total comprehensive income 88,857 71,618

Proposal for the distribution of net profit

18 Earnings per share

INCOME STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME FOR 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER
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April

‘We want to be where you are’ 
was AO’s message at the 2015 
Plumbing Trade Fair held at 
Odense Congress Center.
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ASSETS

COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

Non-current assets

13 Intangible assets

13 Property, plant and equipment

Other non-current assets

569,196 824,060 Total non-current assets 1,180,018 896,666

Current assets

760,767 826,847 Total current assets 783,138 694,203

1,329,964 1,650,907 Total assets 1,963,157 1,590,870

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

20 Equity

771,002 840,457 Total equity 1,024,557 935,700

Non-current liabilities

125,220 126,173 Total non-current liabilities 217,462 204,506

Current liabilities

433,742 684,277 Total current liabilities 721,138 450,664

558,962 810,450 Total liabilities 938,599 655,170

1,329,964 1,650,907 Total equity and liabilities 1,963,157 1,590,870

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER
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EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

20 Equity

771,002 840,457 Total equity 1,024,557 935,700

Non-current liabilities

125,220 126,173 Total non-current liabilities 217,462 204,506

Current liabilities

433,742 684,277 Total current liabilities 721,138 450,664

558,962 810,450 Total liabilities 938,599 655,170

1,329,964 1,650,907 Total equity and liabilities 1,963,157 1,590,870

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER
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Foreign currency
Share Other translation Retained Total

capital reserves adjustment earnings equity

Equity at 1 January 2015 57,000 200,000 1,610 677,090 935,700

Equity at 31 December 2015 57,000 200,000 2,778 764,780 1,024,557

Equity at 1 January 2014 57,000 200,000 3,763 602,252 863,015

Equity at 31 December 2014 57,000 200,000 1,610 677,090 935,700

Foreign currency
Share Other translation Retained Total

capital reserves adjustment earnings equity

Equity at 1 January 2015 57,000 200,000 0 514,002 771,002

Equity at 31 December 2015 57,000 200,000 0 583,457 840,457

Equity at 1 January 2014 57,000 200,000 0 443,970 700,970

Equity at 31 December 2014 57,000 200,000 0 514,003 771,003

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

CONSOLIDATED

COMPANY

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

Cash flow from operating activities

103,748 68,851 Cash flow from operating activities 96,083 199,880

Cash flow from investing activities

(99,604) (278,517) Cash flow from investing activities (301,488) (197,138)

Cash flow from financing activities

14,735 142,241 Cash flow from financing activities 142,267 14,764

18,880 (67,425) Net change in cash and cash equivalents (63,138) 17,506

67,586 162 Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 10,368 72,690
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

Cash flow from operating activities

103,748 68,851 Cash flow from operating activities 96,083 199,880

Cash flow from investing activities

(99,604) (278,517) Cash flow from investing activities (301,488) (197,138)

Cash flow from financing activities

14,735 142,241 Cash flow from financing activities 142,267 14,764

18,880 (67,425) Net change in cash and cash equivalents (63,138) 17,506

67,586 162 Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 10,368 72,690
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ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S is a public limited company domiciled in Denmark. The annual report for 2015 comprises 
the consolidated financial statements of Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S and its subsidiaries as well as separate financial 
statements of the company in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act.

The 2015 annual report of Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S has been prepared in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the EU and Danish disclosure requirements for listed companies.

On 22 February 2016, the Board of Directors and the Executive Board discussed and approved the annual report of Brød-
rene A & O Johansen A/S for 2015. The annual report will be submitted for approval by Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S’s 
shareholders at the annual general meeting held on 18 March 2016.

BASIS OF PREPARATION
The annual report is presented in Danish kroner rounded off to the nearest DKK 1,000.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention.

Securities in the form of short-term assets have been recognised at fair value with value adjustment in the statement of 
comprehensive income.

The accounting policies described below have been applied consistently during the financial year and for the compar-
ative figures.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICES

With effect from 1 January 2015, Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S has implemented:

•	 IAS 19 Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions - Amendments to IAS 19
•	 Parts of Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010-12 Cycle
•	 Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011-12 Cycle.

Amendments to IAS 19 concern employee and third party contributions to pension plans.

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010-12 Cycle involve amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 8, IFRS 13, IAS 16, IAS 24 and IAS 
38. The amendments are narrow-scope amendments. The amendments to IFRS 2 and IFRS3 apply to transactions where 
the grant date and the date of acquisition, respectively, is on or after 1 July 2014.  These parts of Annual Improvements to 
IFRSs 2010-12 have therefore already been implemented in the financial year 2014.

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011-13 Cycle involve amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 3, IFRS 13 and IAS 40. As is the case with 
the above Annual Improvements to IFRSs, these amendments are narrow-scope amendments. 

None of the new accounting standards and interpretations have had any effect on recognition and measurement in 2015, 
and earnings per share and diluted earnings per share have not been affected either. 

DESCRIPTION OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements comprise the company Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S and subsidiaries in which 
Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S has control. The Group has control over a subsidiary when the Group is exposed to, or has 
the right to, variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiary or has the ability to affect these returns through its 
power to direct the activities of the subsidiary.

A group chart can be seen on page 10.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared as a consolidation of the financial statements of the company 
and the individual subsidiaries prepared according to the Group’s accounting policies. On consolidation, intra-group 
income and expenses, shareholdings, intra-group balances and dividends, and realised and unrealised gains on intra-
group transactions are eliminated. 

BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Entities acquired or formed during the year are recognised in the consolidated financial statements from the date of 
acquisition or formation. Entities which are disposed of or wound up are recognised in the consolidated financial state-
ments until the date of disposal or winding up. Comparative figures are not restated for entities acquired. Discontinued 
operations are presented separately.
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May

AO introduces 
online trading 
on aonet.se.



28	 ANNUAL REPORT 2015

For acquisitions of new entities the acquisition method is used. The acquired entities’ identifiable assets, liabilities and 
contingent liabilities are measured at fair value at the acquisition date. Identifiable intangible assets are recognised if 
they are separable or arise from a contractual right, and the fair value can be reliably measured. Deferred tax on revalu-
ations is recognised.

The acquisition date is the date on which the Group effectively obtains control of the acquired entity. 

For business combinations, positive balances (goodwill) between the purchase consideration for the entity and the fair 
value of acquired identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities is recognised as goodwill under intangible as-
sets. Goodwill is not amortised but tested annually for impairment. The first impairment test is performed before the end 
of the acquisition year. Upon acquisition, goodwill is allocated to the cash-generating units, which subsequently form the 
basis for the impairment test. Negative balances (negative goodwill) are recognised in net profit or loss for the year at the 
acquisition date.

The purchase consideration for an entity comprises the fair value of the consideration agreed upon. If part of the purchase 
consideration is contingent on future events, this part of the consideration is recognised at fair value at the acquisition 
date. Costs attributable to business combinations are recognised in net profit or loss for the year as an expense is incur-
red.

If uncertainties regarding measurement of acquired identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities exist at the 
acquisition date, initial recognition will take place on the basis of preliminary fair values. If identifiable assets, liabilities 
and contingent liabilities are subsequently determined to have a different fair value at the acquisition date from that first 
assumed, goodwill is adjusted until 12 months after the acquisition. The effect of the adjustments is recognised in the 
opening balance of equity and the comparative figures are restated accordingly. Subsequently, goodwill is only adjusted 
as a result of changes in estimates of contingent purchase considerations, except in cases of material error. 

Gains or losses on the disposal or winding-up of subsidiaries are stated as the difference between the sales amount or the 
disposal sum and the carrying amount of net assets, including goodwill at the date of disposal or winding-up, and  costs 
to sell or winding-up expenses.

FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION

For each of the reporting entities in the Group a functional currency is determined. The functional currency is the currency 
used in the primary financial environment in which the reporting entity operates.  Transactions in currencies other than 
the functional currency are foreign currency transactions.

On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rates pre-
vailing at the date of transaction. 

Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional cur-
rency at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet 
date and at the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest annual report is recognised 
in the income statement under cost of sales.

On recognition in the consolidated financial statements of entities with another functional currency than DKK, the income 
statements are translated into Danish kroner using average exchange rates, whereas the balance sheet items are trans-
lated at the exchange rates prevailing at the balance sheet date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation of 
the opening balance of equity of such entities at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and on translation of the 
income statements from average exchange rates to the exchange rates at the balance sheet date are recognised in other 
comprehensive income as a separate foreign currency translation reserve under equity.

Foreign exchange adjustment of balances which are considered to be part of the total net investment in entities with 
another functional currency than DKK is recognised in the consolidated financial statements in other comprehensive 
income as a separate reserve for foreign currency translation adjustments under equity.

INCOME STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Revenue
Revenue from the sale of goods for resale is recognised in the income statement provided that delivery and transfer of 
risk to the buyer has taken place before the end of the year and that the income can be reliably measured and is expected 
to be received. Revenue is measured exclusive of VAT and duties and less discounts granted in connection with the sale. 
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External expenses
External expenses comprise expenses for distribution, administration, advertising, exhibitions, etc., including costs for 
the operation of real property.

Financial income and expenses
Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, realised and unrealised capital gains and losses, 
impairment of securities and payables, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities, including finance lease commit-
ments, as well as surcharges and allowances under the tax prepayment scheme, etc. 

Borrowing costs from general or specific loans which are directly attributable to the construction of the qualifying assets 
are included in the cost of those assets. 

Dividend from investments in subsidiaries is recognised in the company’s profit or loss for the financial year in which the 
dividend is declared. 

Tax on profit or loss for the year
Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S is taxed jointly with all Danish subsidiaries. 

The current Danish corporation tax is allocated between the jointly taxed companies in proportion to their taxable in-
come. Companies with tax losses receive joint taxation contributions from other companies that could have used the 
tax losses to reduce their own taxable income. (Full allocation). The jointly taxed companies are included in a Danish tax 
prepayment scheme.

Tax for the year, which comprises current tax and changes in deferred tax for the year, is recognised in the income state-
ment for the share attributable to the profit or loss for the year, and directly in equity for the share attributable to items 
relating directly to equity. 

BALANCE SHEET
Intangible assets
Goodwill is initially recognised in the balance sheet at cost as described under ”Business combinations”. Subsequently, 
goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is not amortised. 

The carrying amount of goodwill is allocated to the Group’s cash-generating units at the acquisition date. Identification of 
cash-generating units is based on the management structure and internal financial control. 

Intellectual property rights are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. Intellectual prop-
erty rights are amortised on a straight-line basis over the expected useful lives. Max. 20 years

Software is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. Software is amortised on a straight-
line basis over the expected useful lives. Max. 10 years. 

Property, plant and equipment
Land and buildings, leasehold improvements, and operating equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depre-
ciation and impairment losses. 

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date when the asset is 
available for use. Where individual components of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, 
they are accounted for as separate items, which are depreciated separately.

The cost of assets held under finance leases is stated at the lower of the assets’ fair value or present value of future min-
imum lease payments. When calculating the present value, the lease’s internal rate of return or the Group’s alternative 
borrowing rate is used as discount rate.  

Subsequent costs, e.g., in connection with replacement of components of property, plant and equipment, are recognised 
in the carrying amount of the asset if it is probable that the costs will result in future economic benefits for the Group. All 
costs incurred for ordinary repairs and maintenance are recognised in the income statement as incurred.

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the expected useful lives of the assets. The expected useful lives 
are as follows:

•	 Buildings:	 50 years
•	 Installations:	 10 years
•	 Leasehold improvements:	 Max.   5 years
•	 Operating equipment:	 Usually 5 years, but mini-load system and high-bay system 10 years.	
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Land is not depreciated.

The basis of depreciation is determined in consideration of the asset’s residual value and is reduced by write-downs, if 
any.  The residual value is determined at the acquisition date and reassessed annually. If the residual value exceeds the 
carrying amount, depreciation is discontinued.

Gains and losses arising from disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined as the difference between the 
selling price less selling costs and the carrying amount at the time of sale. The gains or losses are recognised in the in-
come statement as depreciation.

Investments in subsidiaries in the company’s financial statements
Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost in the company’s financial statements. If there is any indication of 
impairment, an impairment test is carried out. Where the recoverable amount is lower than cost, investments are written 
down to this lower value.

Impairment of non-current assets
Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are subject to annual impairment tests, initially before the end 
of the acquisition year. 

The carrying amount of goodwill is tested for impairment, together with the other non-current assets in the cash-gener-
ating unit to which goodwill is allocated, and is written down in the income statement, in so far as the carrying amount is 
higher than the recoverable amount. 

The recoverable amount is generally calculated as the present value of expected future net cash flows from the activity to 
which goodwill is allocated. Impairment of goodwill is recognised as a separate item in the income statement.

Deferred tax assets are subject to annual impairment tests and are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that 
the assets will be utilised.

The carrying amount of other non-current assets is subject to an annual test for indications of impairment. When there is 
an indication that assets may be impaired, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined. The recoverable amount is 
the asset’s fair value less expected costs to sell or its value in use. The value in use is the present value of the future cash 
flows expected to be derived from the asset or the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.  

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds the recoverable amount of the asset. Impair-
ment losses are recognised in the income statement under amortisation, depreciation and write-downs.

Impairment of goodwill is not reversed. Impairment of other assets is reversed only to the extent of changes in the as-
sumptions and estimates underlying the impairment calculation. Impairment is only reversed to the extent that the as-
set’s new carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount of the asset after amortisation or depreciation had the 
asset not been impaired.

Inventories
Inventories are measured at cost on the basis of average prices. Where the net realisable value is lower than cost, invent-
ories are written down to this lower value.

Cost comprises purchase price plus delivery costs.

The net realisable value of inventories is calculated as the sales amount less costs necessary to make the sale, and is 
determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and development in expected selling price.

Receivables
Receivables are measured at amortised cost less write-downs for expected losses. Write-downs are made, if it is assessed 
that there is objective evidence of impairment. The write-downs are based on individual assessments of each debtor.

Prepayments
Prepayments, recognised as assets, comprise costs incurred concerning subsequent financial years and are measured 
at cost. 

Securities
Shares and bonds classified as current assets are recognised at the trade date and are measured at fair value correspond-
ing to the market price of listed securities. Changes to the fair value are recognised in the income statement under net 
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financials as they occur.

Equity

Dividend
Proposed dividend is recognised as a liability at the time of adoption at the annual general meeting. Dividend expected 
to be paid for the year is shown as a separate item under equity.

Treasury shares
Cost of acquisition, consideration received and dividends received from treasury shares are recognised directly as re-
tained earnings in equity. Gains and losses from sale are therefore not recognised in the income statement.

Proceeds from the sale of treasury shares in connection with the exercise of share options are recognised directly in 
equity.

Reserve for foreign currency translation adjustments
The reserve for foreign currency translation adjustments comprises currency translation differences arising on translation 
of financial statements of foreign entities from their functional currencies into DKK.

Employee contributions
The Group has entered into defined contribution plans with the majority of the Group’s employees.

Liabilities related to defined contribution plans, where the Group regularly pays fixed pension contributions to independ-
ent pension funds, are recognised in the income statement in the period to which they relate and any contributions out-
standing are recognised in the balance sheet as other payables.

Share options are measured at fair value at the date of grant and recognised in the income statement under staff costs. 
The offsetting entry is recognised directly in equity. The fair value of the granted share options are calculated using the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model.

Corporation tax and deferred tax
Current tax payable and receivable is recognised in the balance sheet as tax computed on the taxable income for the year, 
adjusted for tax on the taxable income of prior years and for tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured using the balance-sheet liability method, providing for all temporary differences between the 
carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilities. However, deferred tax is not recognised on temporary differ-
ences relating to goodwill which is not deductible for tax purposes and other items where temporary differences, apart 
from acquisitions, arise at the date of acquisition without affecting either profit/loss for the year or taxable income. 

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable at the balance sheet date when the 
deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. The change in deferred tax as a result of changes in tax rates is recog-
nised in the income statement.

Deferred tax assets are recognised under non-current assets at the expected value of their utilisation, either as a set-off 
against deferred tax liabilities or as a set-off against tax on future income. 

Financial liabilities
Amounts owed to mortgage credit institutions and credit institutions are recognised at the date of borrowing at the 
amount of the proceeds received less transaction costs. In subsequent periods, the financial liabilities are measured at 
amortised cost, equivalent to the capitalised value, using the effective interest rate method. Accordingly, the difference 
between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised under financial expenses over the term of the loan.

Financial liabilities also include capitalised residual lease commitment on finance leases, which is measured at amor-
tised cost.

Other liabilities, including trade payables are measured at amortised cost and other payables at net realisable value.

Leases
For accounting purposes lease commitments are divided into finance and operating leases.

A lease is classified as a financial lease, if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incident to ownership to the 
lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases. 
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The accounting treatment of assets held under finance leases and lease commitments is described under “Property, 
plant and equipment” and “Financial liabilities”, respectively.

Operating lease payments are recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Deferred income
Deferred income recognised in liabilities comprises payments received concerning income in subsequent years and is 
measured at cost.

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
The cash flow statement shows the cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities for the year, the year’s 
changes in cash and cash equivalents as well as cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and end of the year.

The cash flow effect of acquisitions and disposals of entities is shown separately in cash flows from investing activities. 
Cash flows from acquisitions of entities are recognised in the cash flow statement from the date of acquisition. Cash 
flows from disposals of entities are recognised up until the date of disposal.

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash flows from operating activities are determined as pre-tax profit or loss adjusted for non-cash operating items, 
changes in working capital, received and paid interest, and paid corporation tax.

Cash flows from investing activities
Cash flows from investing activities comprise payments in connection with acquisitions and disposals of entities and 
activities, and of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment and other non-current assets as well as acquisition 
and disposal of securities not recognised as cash and cash equivalents.

Inception of finance leases are regarded as non-cash transactions. 

Cash flows from financing activities
Cash flows from financing activities comprise changes in the size or composition of the share capital and related costs as 
well as the raising of loans, repayment of interest-bearing debt, acquisition and disposal of treasury shares and payment 
of dividends to shareholders.

Cash flows from assets held under finance leases are recognised as payment of interest and repayment of debt.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand.

Segment information
Group activities relating to the trade of technical installation materials take place in an integrated manner and are dealt 
with as one segment. 

Financial ratios
Financial ratios are calculated in accordance with IAS 33 and the Danish Finance Society’s guidelines on the calculation 
of financial ratios “Recommendations and Financial Ratios 2015” (“Anbefalinger og Nøgletal 2015”).

Negative results and deductible items are given in brackets.
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June

Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S 
acquires the online business 
Billig VVS ApS.
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ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimation uncertainty
In determining the carrying amount of certain assets and liabilities, estimates are required of how future events will affect 
the value of these assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date. 

The estimates made are based on historical experience and other factors which Management assesses to be reliable 
under the circumstances but are by their very nature uncertain and unpredictable. The assumptions may be incomplete or 
inaccurate, and unexpected events or circumstances may arise. In addition, the Group is subject to risks and uncertainties 
that may lead to actual results differing from these estimates. The special risks of Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S are men-
tioned in the ‘Management’s Review’ and in note 24.

It may be necessary to change previous estimates as a result of changes to the assumptions on which the estimates were 
based or due to new information or subsequent events.

Estimates material to the financial reporting are made, among other things, through measurement of impairment test of 
goodwill, receivables, inventories, and in determination of amortisation, depreciation and write-downs.

Land and buildings
AO’s properties are solely used in connection with the Group’s operations. Fluctuations in the market value of properties 
will not have any influence on the use of the properties and thus the valuation of the carrying amount. 

A changed use of AO’s properties could affect the valuation of the carrying amount.

The logistics warehouse in Horsens will be rented out partially and on satisfactory terms that will not give rise to impair-
ment.

Impairment test for goodwill
In connection with the annual impairment test for intangible assets, including goodwill, it is estimated to what extent the 
individual units of the entity (cash-generating units) to which goodwill relates will be able to generate sufficient positive 
net cash flows in the future to support the value of goodwill and other net assets. 

As a result of the nature of the business, estimates of expected cash flows have to be made for several years into the future 
which results in a certain amount of uncertainty. The chosen discount rate reflects this uncertainty.

Regarding goodwill allocated to AO Sverige AB, it is a precondition that there is growth in both revenue and results in the 
prognosis period.

The impairment test and associated sensitive conditions are described in detail in note 13.

Receivables
An estimate is used to assess the recoverability of receivables. As a result of the financial situation, the risk of losses on 
doubtful receivables is increasing, a fact that has been taken into account in the assessment of new customers and in 
the assessment of write-downs on the balance sheet date and in the day-to-day management and control of receivables.

Inventories
Estimation uncertainty regarding inventories relates primarily to slow-moving products and thus to a write-down to net 
realisable value.

Reviews for impairment of inventories based on historical sales and assessments of future sales are carried out on a 
regular basis.

Leasing
In applying the Group’s accounting policies, Management carries out additional assessments beyond those mentioned, 
which may have a significant impact on the recognised amounts in the annual report. These assessments include, inter 
alia, whether leases should be treated as operating or finance leases. 

The Group has a lease on the property Mossvej, Horsens. On the basis of the conditions of the lease, Management has 
concluded that the lease should be treated as a finance lease.
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COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

3 Segment information

Geographical information

Important customers

4 Cost of sales

1,459,387 1,754,029 Cost of sales for the year 1,919,729 1,612,179

5 Other operating income

NOTES 
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COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

3 Segment information

Geographical information

Important customers

4 Cost of sales

1,459,387 1,754,029 Cost of sales for the year 1,919,729 1,612,179

5 Other operating income

NOTES 
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COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

6 External expenses

741 976 1,224 959

7 Staff costs

282,127 292,629 320,110 306,055

NOTES 

COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

8 Depreciation, amortisation and impairment

36,201 39,903 53,530 44,444

9 Other operating expenses

10 Financial income

11 Financial expenses

12 Tax on profit or loss for the year

NOTES 
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COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

8 Depreciation, amortisation and impairment

36,201 39,903 53,530 44,444

9 Other operating expenses

10 Financial income

11 Financial expenses

12 Tax on profit or loss for the year

NOTES 
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13   Non-current assets: (Consolidated)

Intellectual Fixtures and
property Land and Leasehold operating

2015 Goodwill rights Software buldings improvements equipment

Carrying amount at 31 December 302,324 52,123 52,818 604,559 1,088 167,107

Carrying amount of assets held under 

finance leases 99,598 176

Intellectual Fixtures and
property Land and Leasehold operating

2014 Goodwill rights Software buildings improvements equipment

Carrying amount at 31 December 102,348 0 53,029 580,482 2,642 158,166

Carrying amount of assets held under 

finance leases 101,792 327

NOTES 



July

The high-bay 
warehouse is com-
missioned and can 
at present deliver 
up to 300 pallets 
per hour.
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13 Non-current assets (continued)

Goodwill

Other non-current assets

14 Investments in subsidiaries (Company)

2015 2014

NOTES 

13 Non-current assets: (Company)

Intellectual Fixtures and
property Land and Leasehold operating

2015 Goodwill rights Software buildings improvements equipment

Carrying amount at 31 December 58,439 0 45,980 165,295 1,070 163,783

Carrying amount of assets held under 

finance leases 99,598 176

Intellectual Fixtures and
property Land and Leasehold operating

2014 Goodwill rights Software buildings improvements equipment

Carrying amount at 31 December 58,439 0 51,798 168,433 1,049 156,903

Carrying amount of assets held under 

finance leases 101,792 327

NOTES 
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13 Non-current assets (continued)

Goodwill

Other non-current assets

14 Investments in subsidiaries (Company)

2015 2014

NOTES 
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NOTE:

14 Investments in subsidiaries (Company)  

Ownership Ownership
interest interest Name Registered Office

NOTES 

COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

16 Inventories

17 Trade receivables

NOTES 
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COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

16 Inventories

17 Trade receivables

NOTES 
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COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

18 Earnings per share

19 Corporation tax receivable/payable 

20 Equity

NOTES 
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August

In August, AO opened a 
new store in Viborg. In 
2015, stores also opened in 
Frederiksværk, Kastrup, 
Holstebro and Køge, where 
this photo is taken.
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COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

21 Deferred tax

14,597 17,227 Deferred tax at 31 December   51,631 37,023

14,597 17,229 Deferred tax at the end of the year 38,480 37,023

22 Credit institutions

128,350 270,591 327,450 185,184

128,350 270,591 327,450 185,184

112,389 110,670 Total carrying amount 110,670 112,389

NOTES 

20  Equity (continued)

Number of shares Nominal value (DKK thousands) % of share capital
Treasury shares 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Holding at 31 December 21,118 21,118 2,112 2,112 3.7% 3.7%

Dividend

Reserve for foreign currency translation adjustment

Other reserves

NOTES 
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COMPANY CONSOLIDATED

2014 2015 NOTE: 2015 2014

21 Deferred tax

14,597 17,227 Deferred tax at 31 December   51,631 37,023

14,597 17,229 Deferred tax at the end of the year 38,480 37,023

22 Credit institutions

128,350 270,591 327,450 185,184

128,350 270,591 327,450 185,184

112,389 110,670 Total carrying amount 110,670 112,389

NOTES 





September

The distance between Denmark 
and Sweden was reduced with 
the introduction of daily deliv-
eries from the central warehouse 
in Albertslund to Sweden.
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NOTE:

22 Credit institutions (continued)

23 Contingent liabilities, security, etc.

24 Currency and interest rate risks

The Group's risk management policies

Currency risks

NOTES 
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NOTE:

24 Currency and interest rate risks (continued)

OTHER* OTHER*

CONSOLIDATED EUR CURRENCIES TOTAL EUR CURRENCIES TOTAL

Net exposure 88,990 15,433 104,423 36,385 11,397 47,782

Estimated effect on income
statement and equity 890 1,543 2,433 364 1,140 1,504

NOTES

2015 2014
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NOTE:

24 Currency and interest rate risks (continued)

Interest rate risks

Liquidity risks

Less
Carrying Contractual than More than

CONSOLIDATED amount cash flows 1 year 1 to 5 years 5 years

31 December 327,450 347,553 165,688 123,090 58,775

Less
Carrying Contractual than More than

CONSOLIDATED amount cash flows 1 year 1 to 5 years 5 years

31 December 185,184 218,822 31,589 126,483 60,750

2015

2014

NOTES
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October

AO acquires a site at Herstedvang 
in order to secure sufficient stor-
age space for all items and to make 
room for an extension of the mini-
load system.
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NOTE:

24 Currency and interest rate risks (continued)

Credit risks

Categories of financial instruments, and methods and assumptions for determining

fair values

NOTES 

NOTE:

24 Currency and interest rate risks (continued)

Carrying Contractual Less than More than
COMPANY amount cash flows 1 year 1 to 5 years 5 years

31 December 270,591 279,643 164,634 115,009 0

Carrying Contractual Less than More than
COMPANY amount cash flows 1 year 1 to 5 years 5 years 

31 December 128,350 150,913 30,537 120,376 0

NOTES 

2015

2014
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NOTE:

24 Currency and interest rate risks (continued)

Credit risks

Categories of financial instruments, and methods and assumptions for determining

fair values

NOTES 
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The customers have really 
embraced online trading, and 
AO’s online sales passed the 
DKK 0.5 billion mark in 
November.
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November
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NOTE:

26 Related parties (continued)

27 Subsequent events

NOTES 

NOTE:

25 Operating leases

Consolidated Company

2015 2014 2015 2014

36,759 45,131 63,674 69,465

28,406 27,422 59,434 53,773

26 Related parties

Consolidated Company

2015 2014 2015 2014

NOTES 
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NOTE:

26 Related parties (continued)

27 Subsequent events

NOTES 
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NOTE:

28 New accounting regulation

NOTES 
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Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S
Rørvang 3
DK-2620  Albertslund
Denmark

Telephone:	 +45 70 28 00 00
Telefax:	 +45 70 28 01 01
Web site:	 www.ao.dk

CVR number:	 58 21 06 17
ID code:	 DK0010231018

Founded:	 1914
Registered office:	 Albertslund, Denmark

Board of Directors 
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December

AO’s Christmas event is
a nearly 20-year-old 
tradition appreciated by 
the customers.
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HEAD OFFICE
BRØDRENE A & O JOHANSEN A/S • RØRVANG 3 • 
DK-2620 ALBERTSLUND • DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 00 00 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 01 01 • 
EMAIL: AO@AO.DK

COMPETENCY CENTRES:
HEATING, PLUMBING, 
AND SANITARY WARE PRODUCTS:	 TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 24 40

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 
AND COMPONENTS:	 TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 24 50 

CONTRACTOR SUPPLIES AND 
EQUIPMENT:	 TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 24 60

VAGA:	 TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 77

ONLINE SALES/SEKO:	 TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 01 74

STORES, EAST
AO ALBERTSLUND • RØRVANG 3 • DK-2620 ALBERTSLUND 
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 00 01 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 00 04 	

AO AMAGER • PRAGS BOULEVARD 53 • DK-2300 KØBENHAVN S  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 10 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 10  	

AO BALLERUP • TEMPOVEJ 27 • DK-2750 BALLERUP  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 05 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 05 	

AO FREDERIKSBERG • FINSENSVEJ 86 • DK-2000 FREDERIKSBERG  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 06 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 06	

AO FREDERIKSSUND • CENTERVEJ 44 • DK-3600 FREDERIKSSUND  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 35 • TELEFAX: + 45 70 28 08 35

AO FREDERIKSVÆRK • HANEHOVEDVEJ 46 • DK-3300 FREDERIKSVÆRK  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 23 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 23

AO GREVE • HÅNDVÆRKERVÆNGET 20 • DK-2670 GREVE  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 21 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 21	

AO HELSINGØR • INDUSTRIVEJ 16 • DK-3000 HELSINGØR  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 22 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 22	

AO HILLERØD • HERREDSVEJEN 12 • DK-3400 HILLERØD  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 20 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 20	

AO HOLBÆK • TÆKKEMANDSVEJ 3 • DK-4300 HOLBÆK  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 24 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 24	

AO HVIDOVRE • GL. KØGE LANDEVEJ 362 • DK-2650 HVIDOVRE  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 11 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 11	

AO HØRSHOLM • KOKKEDAL INDUSTRIPARK 42A • DK-2980 KOKKEDAL  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 25 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 25	

AO KASTRUP • ENGLANDSVEJ 360 • DK-2770 KASTRUP  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 04 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 04

AO KØGE • VALDEMARSHAAB 15 • DK-4600 KØGE  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 30 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 30	

AO LYNGBY • FIRSKOVVEJ 25 • DK-2800 LYNGBY  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 02 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 02	

AO NYKØBING F • HERNINGVEJ 23 • DK-4800 NYKØBING F 
DENMARK		
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 32 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 32 

AO NÆSTVED • HOLSTED PARK 6 • DK-4700 NÆSTVED  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 27 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 27	

AO NØRREBRO • GLASVEJ 11 • DK-2400 KØBENHAVN NV  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 12 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 12	

AO RINGSTED • INDUSTRIPARKEN 1 • DK-4100 RINGSTED  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 28 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 28	

AO ROSKILDE • KØBENHAVNSVEJ 170 • DK-4000 ROSKILDE  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 29 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 29	

AO RØDOVRE • ISLEVDALVEJ 142, ST. TH. • DK-2610 RØDOVRE  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 08 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 08	

AO RØNNE • SANDEMANDSVEJ 10 • DK-3700 RØNNE 
DENMARK	
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 31 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 31

AO SLAGELSE • JAPANVEJ 16 • DK-4200 SLAGELSE  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 26 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 26

AO SØBORG • SYDMARKEN 32C • 2860 SØBORG  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 15 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 15

AO VESTERBRO • INGERSLEVSGADE 54 • DK-1705 KØBENHAVN V  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 09 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 09	

AO VORDINGBORG • KRONDREVET 1 • DK-4760 VORDINGBORG  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 36 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 36

AO ØSTERBRO • ØSTBANEGADE 169 • DK-2100 KØBENHAVN Ø  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 03 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 03	

STORES, WEST   
AO ESBJERG • KATTEGATVEJ 1 • DK-6705 ESBJERG Ø  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 41 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 41

AO FREDERICIA • PRANGERVEJ 143 • DK-7000 FREDERICIA  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 42 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 42	

AO HADERSLEV • NORGESVEJ 41 • DK-6100 HADERSLEV  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 67 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 67

AO HERNING • LOLLANDSVEJ 1 • DK-7400 HERNING  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 43 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 43	

AO HJØRRING • LÆSØVEJ 3 • DK-9800 HJØRRING  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 63 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 63 

AO HOBRO • SMEDEVEJ 4 • DK-9500 HOBRO  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 44 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 44	

AO HOLSTEBRO • MADS BJERRES VEJ 1 • DK-7500 HOLSTEBRO  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 45 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 45	

AO HORSENS • ALLÉGADE 40 • DK-8700 HORSENS  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 46 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 46	

AO KOLDING • MØNTEN 5 • DK-6000 KOLDING  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 47 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 47	

AO NYBORG • FALSTERVEJ 10 E • DK-5800 NYBORG  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 49 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 49	

AO ODENSE • MIDDELFARTVEJ 8 • DK-5000 ODENSE C  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 50 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 50 	

AO RANDERS • TOLDBODGADE 24 • DK-8930 RANDERS  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 52 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 52	

AO RISSKOV • RAVNSØVEJ 7 • DK-8240 RISSKOV  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 55 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 55

AO SILKEBORG • STAGEHØJVEJ 27 A • DK-8600 SILKEBORG  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 53 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 53	

AO SKIVE • VIBORGVEJ 21 C • DK-7800 SKIVE  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 68 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 68

AO SØNDERBORG • NØRREKOBBEL 7 D • DK-6400 SØNDERBORG  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 54 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 54	

AO VEJLE • IBÆK STRANDVEJ 12 • DK-7100 VEJLE  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 58 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 58

AO VIBORG • VÆVERVEJ 4 C • DK-8800 VIBORG  
DENMARK
TELEFON: +45 70 28 07 62 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 62

AO VIBY • JENS JUULS VEJ 7 • DK-8260  VIBY J  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 69 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 69
 

AO AABENRAA • NÆSTMARK 21 • DK-6200 AABENRAA  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE +45 70 28 07 34 • TELEFAX +45 70 28 08 34	

AO AALBORG • SØNDERBRO 2 A • DK-9000 AALBORG  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 40 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 40	

AO ÅRHUS • SØREN FRICHS VEJ 24 • DK-8000 ÅRHUS C  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 70 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 70

AO VAGA
VAGA TEKNIK • MOSSVEJ 2 • DK-8700 HORSENS  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 07 77 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 88
TELEFAX: +45 70 28 08 99 (WORKSHOP)

VAGA TEHNIKA EESTI OÜ
VAGA TEHNIKA EESTI OÜ • AKADEEMIA TEE 39 • EE-12618 TALLINN 
ESTONIA
TELEPHONE: +372 67 10 300 • TELEFAX: +372 67 10 301

AO SVERIGE AB
AO SVERIGE AB • BRODALSVÄGEN 15 • SE-433 38 PARTILLE 
SWEDEN
TELEPHONE: +46 10 480 96 00 • TELEFAX: +46 10 480 96 01

AO SVERIGE AB • BRONSYXEGATAN 6A • SE-213 75 MALMÖ 
SWEDEN
TELEPHONE: +46 10 480 95 00 • TELEFAX: +46 10 480 97 10

AO SVERIGE AB • REGEMENTSGATAN 24 • SE-504 31 BORÅS 
SWEDEN 
TELEPHONE: +46 10 480 96 50 • TELEFAX: +46 10 480 96 51

AO SVERIGE AB • SVETSAREVÄGEN 1 • SE-291 36 KRISTIANSTAD 
SWEDEN
TELEPHONE: +46 10 480 95 50 • TELEFAX: +46 10 480 97 30

AO SVERIGE AB • DEPÅGATAN 125 • SE-254 64 HELSINGBORG 
SWEDEN
TELEPHONE: +46 10 480 95 30 • TELEFAX: +46 418 505 94

AO SVERIGE AB • RÖRVÄGEN 55 • SE-136 50 JORDBRO 
SWEDEN
TELEPHONE: +46 10 480 97 50 • TELEFAX: +46 10 480 97 99

RENTAL SERVICE
BRØDRENE A & O JOHANSEN A/S • RENTAL SERVICE •  
HERSTEDVANG 6 • DK-2620 ALBERTSLUND  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 05 61 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 02 08

REPAIR WORKSHOP
BRØDRENE A & O JOHANSEN A/S • REPAIR WORKSHOP •  
HERSTEDVANG 6 • DK-2620 ALBERTSLUND  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 02 45 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 02 08

LASER WORKSHOP
BRØDRENE A & O JOHANSEN A/S • LASER WORKSHOP •  
KATTEGATVEJ 1 • DK-6705 ESBJERG Ø  
DENMARK
TELEPHONE: +45 70 28 06 61 • TELEFAX: +45 70 28 02 08

BILLIG VVS APS
BILLIGVVS.DK • HTTP://WWW.BILLIGVVS.DK •  
TELEPHONE: +45 70 10 66 88

LAVPRISVVS.DK • HTTP://WWW.LAVPRISVVS.DK •  
TELEPHONE: +45 86 77 00 44

VVSOCHBAD.SE • HTTP://WWW.VVSOCHBAD.SE •  
TELEPHONE: +46 8 55803010

BILLIGVVS.NO • HTTP://WWW.BILLIGVVS.NO • 
TELEPHONE: +47 21 64 88 20 

AO’s STORES AND OFFICES
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•	Henning Baunbæk Dyremose 
	 Chairman of the Board

-	 Born 1945.

-	 Nationality: Danish.

-	 Chairman of the Board since 2007.

-	 Member of the Board since 1997.

-	� Chairman of Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S’ 
Audit Committee.

-	 Elected by the ordinary shareholders.

-	� As Henning Dyremose has been a member 
of the Board for more than 12 years, he 
cannot, according to the ‘Danish Re-
commendations on Corporate Governance’, 
be characterised as being independent of 
special interests.	  

Qualifications

-	� Broad leadership experience in business, 
finance and politics. 

-	� Experience as managing director of a whole-
sale company with the same customers as 
Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S.	

-	 Former Minister of Finance.

Managerial Posts

-	 Chairman of the boards of: 
	 KRB Holding A/S
	 Rosendahls A/S - Print Media Design. 

•	Michael Kjær
	 Deputy Chairman of the Board

-	 Managing Director of F GROUP A/S.

-	 Born 1956.

-	 Nationality: Danish.

-	 Deputy Chairman of the Board since 2007.

-	 Member of the Board since 2002.

-	� Member of Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S’ 
Audit Committee.

-	 Elected by the ordinary shareholders.

-	� As Michael Kjær has been a member of the 
Board for more than 12 years, he cannot, 
according to the ‘Danish Recommendations 
on Corporate Governance’, be characterised 
as being independent of special inter-
ests.	  

Qualifications

-	 Management (CEO) of major retail chain.
-	� Expertise in strategy, sales, marketing and 

accounting.
-	� Experience with business organisations and 

employers’ associations.

Managerial Posts

-	 Chairman of the boards of: 
	� Dansk Erhverv (The Danish Chamber of 

Commerce).  
Artha Holding A/S.

-	 Deputy Chairman of the board of:
	 Interdan A/S.

-	 Member of the boards of:
	 Kraks Fond
	 The Confederation of Danish Employers.	

-	� Ad hoc expert judge at the Danish Mari-
time and Commercial Court.

•	René Alberg
-	 Key Account Sales Assistant.

-	 Born 1971.

-	 Nationality: Danish.

-	 Staff-elected member of the Board.

-	 Member of the Board since 2006.

-	 Re-elected in 2014, term expires in 2018.

•	Erik Holm
-	� Managing Partner and Manager of Maj 

Invest Holding A/S, Manager of Fondsmæg-
lerselskabet Maj Invest A/S and Erik Holm 
ApS, Managing Director of Maj Invest Equity 
A/S and Interbuild ApS.

-	 Born 1960.

-	 Nationality: Danish.

-	 Member of the Board since 2009.

-	 Elected by the ordinary shareholders.

-	� Considered to be independent of special 
interests.

Qualifications

-	� Experience as managing director of a whole-
sale company with the same customers as 
Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S.	

-	� Broad leadership experience in sales, 
finance and logistics, both in Denmark and 
internationally. 

-	� Experience of Board work in other listed 
companies.

Managerial Posts

-	 Chairman of the boards of: 
	 KK-Group A/S 
	 Sticks’n’Sushi A/S
	 Sticks’n’Sushi Holding A/S
	 Vega Sea A/S
	 Vernal A/S.

-	 Deputy Chairman of the boards of:
	 SP Group A/S
	 SP Moulding A/S
	 Arvid Nilssons Fond.

-	 Member of the boards of:
	 Fonden Maj Invest Equity General Partner
	 Maj Invest Equity A/S
	 Muuto A/S
	 Muuto Holding A/S. 

INFORMATION ABOUT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MANAGERIAL POSTS
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•	Leif Hummel
-	 Distribution Manager.

-	 Born 1963.

-	 Nationality: Danish.

-	 Staff-elected member of the Board.

-	 Member of the Board since 2014.

-	 Elected in 2014, term expires in 2018.

Qualifications

-	� Leadership experience in staff manage-
ment, logistics and warehouse manage-
ment.	

-	� Experience of national and international 
distribution and transport planning.

-	� Experience with environmental manage-
ment and working environment assess-
ment.

-	� Experience in finance and accounting.

-	� Experience of board work in private institu-
tions.

•	Carsten Jensen
-	 Logistics Coordinator.

-	 Born 1955.

-	 Nationality: Danish.

-	 Staff-elected member of the Board.

-	 Member of the Board since 1990.

-	 Re-elected in 2014, term expires in 2018.

•	Niels Axel Johansen
-	� Chief Executive Officer of Brødrene A & O 

Johansen A/S.

-	 Born 1939.

-	 Nationality: Danish.

-	 Member of the Board since 1979.

-	 Elected by the ordinary shareholders.

-	� As Niels A. Johansen has been a member of 
the Board for more than 12 years and is a 
member of the Executive Board, he cannot, 
according to the ‘Danish Recommendations 
of Corporate Governance’, be characterised 
as being independent of special interests. 

Qualifications

-	� Long-time managerial experience as CEO.

-	� In-depth knowledge of the wholesale in-
dustry of installation materials in Denmark 
and the rest of Europe.

•	Preben Damgaard Nielsen
-	� Managing Director of Damgaard Company 

A/S, Damgaard Group A/S, Damgaard 
Group Holding ApS, Damgaard Group Hold-
ing II ApS, Ejendomsselskabet Oktanten 
ApS, The Closet ApS, Katrine Damgaard 
Invest ApS, Olivia Damgaard Invest ApS, 
Markus Damgaard Invest ApS, Damgaard 
Family Invest ApS, Damgaard Family Invest 
II ApS, Galleri BB Holding ApS, Galleri Bo 
Bjerggaard International ApS, PD Interna-
tional Invest ApS.

-	 Born 1963.

-	 Nationality: Danish.

-	 Member of the Board since 2007.

-	� Member of Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S’ 
Audit Committee.

-	� Elected by the preference shareholders.

-	� Considered to be independent of special 
interests.

Qualifications

-	� Broad leadership experience.

-	� Long-time experience as CEO.

-	� Worked as CEO of a listed company from 
1999 to 2003.

-	� In-depth knowledge of accounting and IT 
systems.

Managerial Posts

-	 Chairman of the boards of: 
	 Proactive A/S
	 Proactive Holding 2008 A/S
	 Proactive Innovation A/S
	 7N A/S
	 Cirque A/S
	 Cirque Holding A/S
	 Cirque Bredbånd A/S
	 Cirque Systems A/S.
		
-	 Member of the boards of:
	 Skolebordet.dk A/S
	 Damgaard Company A/S
	 Damgaard Company II A/S
	 Damgaard Group A/S
	 Templafy ApS.

-	� Member of the Investment Committee for 
Seed Denmark.
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Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S
Rørvang 3
DK-2620 Albertslund
Denmark

Tel.: +45 7028 0000
Fax: +45 7028 0101

CVR (Central Business Register) No.:  
58 21 06 17

ao.dk


